



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 3923/2017**
THE COMMISSIONER SDMCPetitioner

Through: Mr. Pratap Singh Ahluwalia, Advocate

versus

SARVESH KUMARRespondent
Through: Mr. Chirayu Jain, Ms. Tanishqa Dhar
and Ms. Raksha Awasya, Advocates

30

+ **W.P.(C) 1281/2019**
NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONPetitioner
Through: Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, Advocate

versus

PRAMOD KUMARRespondent
Through: Mr. Chirayu Jain, Ms. Tanishqa Dhar
and Ms. Raksha Awasya, Advocates

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

1. Learned counsel for the respondents submits that the impugned award pertains to 4 workmen; however, the management has not challenged the award in respect of Mr. *Ranbir Singh* and Mr. *Vijay Kumar*. Infact, even for the workman *Pramod Kumar*, the entire dues have been released.



2. Learned counsels for the petitioners seeks time to take instructions on the aforesaid aspect.
3. Renotify on 20.08.2026.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

APRIL 30, 2026

sn