



\$~42 and 43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC012276712017

+ **W.P.(C) 3923/2017**

THE COMMISSIONER SDMC

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pratap Singh Ahluwalia, Advocate

versus

SARVESH KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Chirayu Jain, Mr. Onaizha Habeeb
and Ms. Tanishqa Dhar, Advocates

CNR No. DLHC010098582019

+ **W.P.(C) 1281/2019**

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, Standing Counsel
for MCD with Mr. Kshitiz Kishor Rai, Advocate

versus

PRAMOD KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Chirayu Jain, Mr. Onaizha Habeeb
and Ms. Tanishqa Dhar, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **20.08.2026**

1. Mr. *Jain*, learned counsel for the respondents, in pursuance of the statement made on the last date of hearing, has handed over a copy of the communications dated 20.01.2017 and 23.06.2017, which reflect that the awards passed in favour of the co-workers, Mr. *Ranbir Singh* and Mr. *Vijay Kumar*, stands implemented. He submits that the copies of the same will also be placed on record before the next date of hearing, with an advance



copy of the same to the other side. A copy of the same is handed over which is taken on record.

2. Mr. *Manu Chaturvedi*, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in W.P.(C) 1281/2019, seeks some time to verify if the award amount has already been disbursed to the respondent/*Pramod Kumar*.

3. Insofar as the workman, *Sarvesh Kumar*, is concerned, it is noted that till date, the award amount has not been deposited. Let the same be deposited with the Registrar General of this Court within 4 weeks.

4. List on 27.10.2026.

DASTI.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

AUGUST 20, 2026

na